D
evelopm
ent
In Service
Technical D
etails
Insights
D

the tail code) test unit at Wright Field, Ohio, in 1939.
VARIANT BY VARIANT
CURTISS MODEL DESIGNATIONS
H75A: Export version with a retractable undercarriage
H75B: The 850hp Wright Cyclone-powered prototype for the April 1936 contest
75D: A retrospective designation given to the prototype in its first configuration
75E: The Y1P-36 pre-production aircraft
75H: Simplified version with a non-retractable undercarriage for the export market
75I: Curtiss designation for the P-37
75J: A Model 75A demonstrator, NX22028 (c/n 12931), when fitted with an external supercharger
75K: A study for a version to be powered by a 910hp Pratt & Whitney Twin Hornet engine
75L: The P-36A to P-36F
75M: Fixed-undercarriage development of H75H, some built in China
H75N: Export version sold to Thailand
H75O: Fixed-undercarriage export version sold to Argentina
75P: Re-engined to become the XP-40, prototype for the P-40 Warhawk
75Q: Two fixed-undercarriage demonstrators
H75R: The 75J with a different supercharger
75S: Curtiss designation for the XP-42
US ARMY DESIGNATIONS
Y1P-36: Three pre-production machines, Pratt & Whitney engines, one .30in and one .50in
machine gun in the nose
P-36A: Main production version, similar to Y1P-36
P-36B: One aircraft used to test supercharger gearing
P-36C: The final 30 machines, built with two additional .30in machine guns in the wings
XP-36D: One aircraft with standard nose armament and four .30in wing guns
XP-36E: One aircraft with six 0.30in wing guns
XP-36F: One aircraft with two 23mm Madsen cannon carried under the wings
P-36G: Thirty H75A-8s taken over from Norwegian contract
year before, the Boeing Model
248, an all-metal monoplane
with an open cockpit and
externally braced wings, had
been adopted as the P-26, with
deliveries beginning that
December. The P-26 was
comparable in performance to
the French Dewoitine D500
series, which differed in having
internally braced wings.
However, the air corps was
aware that the design was too
conservative. While there was
no way for the service to fund
fighter development in the
depths of the Great
Depression, men like Maj
Claire Chennault, the leading
AAC advocate of pursuit
aviation, were more than open
to hearing ideas from the
aircraft manufacturers.
In 1934, the Curtiss-Wright
board of directors agreed to
privately finance the
development of a new fighter
that would bring together all
the recent advances in aircraft
technology. The project was
known as the Model 75. The
prototype was designed that
year and first flew on 6 May
1935 from the company airfield
at Buffalo, New York. The initial
powerplant was a Wright